

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

WAZEE STREET OPPORTUNITIES
FUND IV, LP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:18-cv-03478-NIQA

[PROPOSED] ORDER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

A. The Broader Saga of Shareholder Litigation Against FHFA..... 3

B. Procedural History of This Case: 2018 to June 2024 6

C. The Instant Motion for Leave and Proposed Amended Complaint 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Proposed Amendments Are Futile..... 10

II. This Court Should Deny Leave to Amend Because of Plaintiff’s
Undue Delay. 14

III. The Belated Proposed Amendments Would Prejudice Defendants..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Bondex Int’l, Inc.</i> , 552 F. App’x 153 (3d Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Arthur v. Maersk, Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2006).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Atl. Holdings Ltd. v. Apollo Metals, Ltd.</i> , 2018 WL 5816906 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 7, 2018)	8, 10, 16
<i>Berger v. Edgewater Steel Co.</i> , 911 F.2d 911 (3d Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 646 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Minn. 2022).....	1
<i>Bhatti v. FHFA</i> , 97 F.4th 556 (8th Cir. 2024)	1, 5, 13
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>CFPB v. CFSA</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Clark v. Township of Falls</i> , 890 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 83 F.4th 970 (5th Cir. 2023)	2, 4, 13, 15
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021).....	3, 4
<i>Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	4
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Gov. of Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024).....	10

Cowell v. Palmer Twp.,
263 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2001).....8, 10

Cureton v. NCAA,
252 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

Duffy v. Charles Schwab & Co.,
2001 WL 1104689 (D.N.J. Sept. 4, 2001)16, 18

Evans v. City of Philadelphia,
2018 WL 1525346 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2018).....8, 14

Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States,
26 F.4th 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2022)5, 13

Fatir v. Dowdy,
2002 WL 2018824 (D. Del. Sept. 4, 2002).....19

In re Fisker Auto. Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.,
2018 WL 5113964 (D. Del. Oct. 12, 2018)18

Furman Lumber, Inc. v. Mountbatten Surety Co.,
1997 WL 397496 (E.D. Pa. July 9, 1997).....16

Gleason v. Firstrust Bank,
2021 WL 1853424 (E.D. Pa. May 10, 2021).....18

Glover v. FDIC,
698 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2012).....11, 12

Great W. Mining & Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP,
615 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2010).....8

Heraeus Med. GmbH v. Esschem, Inc.,
321 F.R.D. 215 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....16

Hesling v. Avon Grove Sch. Dist.,
428 F. Supp. 2d 262 (E.D. Pa. 2006)10

Hoffmann v. United States,
266 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2003).....18

Hoffmann v. United States,
96 F. App’x 717 (Fed. Cir. 2004)18

Jacobs v. FHFA,
908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018).....4

Lafate v. Vanguard Grp., Inc.,
2014 WL 5314832 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 16, 2014).....8, 9

<i>Lorenz v. CSX Corp.</i> , 1 F.3d 1406 (3d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005).....	12
<i>Est. of Oliva ex rel. McHugh v. New Jersey</i> , 604 F.3d 788 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9, 17
<i>Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Pippett v. Waterford Dev., LLC</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 233 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	17
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Robinson v. FHFA</i> , 876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Rolo v. City Investing Co. Liquidating Trust</i> , 155 F.3d 644 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Saxton v. FHFA</i> , 901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018).....	4
<i>Simon Wrecking Co. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 624 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....	13
<i>Special Risk Ins. Servs., Inc. v. GlaxoSmithkline, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 6075892 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 11, 2021).....	16
<i>USX Corp. v. Barnhart</i> , 395 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Wazee Street Opportunities Fund IV LP v. United States</i> , 168 Fed. Cl. 454 (2023).....	6
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	10
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(B).....	12
